
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 846621 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 
Friday, 3 December 2021, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 



 

Agenda produced and published by Abraham Ezekiel, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance County 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 24 November 2021 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Friday, 3 December 2021, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Cllr Nathan Desmond (Chairman), Cllr Salman Akbar, Cllr Aled Evans, 

Cllr Laura Gretton, Cllr Peter Griffiths, Cllr Luke Mallett, 
Cllr Dan Morehead and Cllr Emma Stokes 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Named Substitutes 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 2 December 2021). 
Further details are available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be 
made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed in this agenda 
and on the website. 

 

4  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2021. 
(previously circulated) 

 

5  Statutory Accounts 2020/21 Progress update 
 

To follow 

6  Appointment of External Auditors 
 

1 - 6 

7  Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

7 - 16 

8  Finance Improvement Programme 
 

17 - 22 

9  Risk Management Report 
 

23 - 28 

10  Training Programme 
 

29 - 30 

11  Work Programme 
 

31 - 32 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 
Audit and Governance Committee – 3 December 2021 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
3 DECEMBER 2021 
 
APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Committee is asked to comment on the invitation from the Public Sector 
Audit Appointments for Worcestershire County Council to opt into the 
sector-led option for the appointment of external auditors to principal local 
government and police bodies for five financial years from 1 April 2023.  

Introduction 
 

2. Under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the Council is required to 
appoint an auditor to audit its Statement of Accounts each financial year.   

3. The external audit of local authorities was previously a responsibility of the Audit 
Commission, established in 1983 for this purpose.  The Local Audit and Accountability 
Act 2014 abolished the Audit Commission as at 31 March 2015 and its functions have 
since been delivered via the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), National Audit 
Office (NAO), Financial Reporting Council (FRC) and the Cabinet Office. 

4. The Council’s current external auditor is Grant Thornton UK LLP and this 
appointment covers the period up to and incl
[...]
t in conjunction with other bodies’; or  

 To opt in to the national auditor appointment scheme administered Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA).  

The Appointed Auditor  

9. The auditor appointed at the end of the procurement process will undertake the 
statutory audit of accounts and Value for Money (VFM) assessment of the Council in 
each financial year, in accordance with all relevant codes of practice and guidance.  
The appointed auditor is also responsible for investigating questions raised by electors 
and has powers and responsibilities in relation to Public Interest Reports and statutory 
recommendations.   

10. The auditor must act independently of the Council and the main purpose of the 
procurement legislation is to ensure that the appointed auditor is sufficiently qualified 
and independent.  

11. The auditor must be registered to undertake local audits by the Financial Reporting 
Council (FRC) and employ authorised Key Audit Partners to oversee the work. As the 
report below sets out there is a currently a shortage of registered firms (only 9) and 
Key Audit Partners.  

12. The scope of an audit is determined by the Code of Audit Practice (currently 
published by the NAO) and the format of the financial statements is specified by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). 

13. Auditors are currently regulated by the FRC, however they will be replaced by a 
new body with wider powers, the Audit, Reporting and Governance Authority (ARGA) 
during the course of the next audit contract.  

14. Councils therefore have very limited influence over the nature of the audit services 
they are procuring, the nature and quality of which are determined or overseen by third 
parties.   

Appointment by the Council itself or jointly  

15. The Council may elect to appoint its own external auditor under the Act, which 
would require the Council to: 

Page 2



 
Audit and Governance Committee – 3 December 2021 

 

 Establish an in
[...]
to the medium and long term. 

20. The recommended approach is to opt in to the national auditor appointment 
scheme. 

Proposed Next Steps  

21. Regulation 19 of the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 requires 
that a decision to opt in must be made by a meeting of the Council.  The Council/ then 
needs to respond formally to PSAA’s invitation in the form specified by PSAA by the 
close of the opt-in period (11 March 2022). The decision to opt into the sector-led 
option for the appointment of external auditors to principal local government and police 
bodies is a matter for full Council to determine and a final report will be brought to the 
17 February Council meeting. 

22. PSAA will commence the formal procurement process in early February 2022. It 
expects to award contracts in August 2022 and will then consult with authorities on the 
appointment of auditors so that it can make appointments by the statutory deadline of 
31 December 2022.  

 

Legal, Financial and HR Implications 

23. There is a risk that current external audit fee levels could increase when the 
current contracts end. It is clear that the scope of audit has increased, requiring more 
audit work. There are also concerns about capacity and sustainability in the local audit 
market. 

Page 4



 
Audit and Governance Committee – 3 December 2021 

 

24. Opting into a national scheme provides maximum opportunity to ensure fees are as 
realistic as possible, while ensuring the quality of audit is maintained, by entering into 
a large scale collective procurement arrangement. 

25. If the national scheme is not used some additional resource may be needed to 
establish an auditor panel and conduct a local procurement. Until a procurement 
exercise is completed it is not possible to state what, if any, additional resource may 
be required for audit fees from 2023/24.  

26. Section 7 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 requires a relevant 
Council to appoint a local audito
[...]
uditor recommends that the Internal Audit progress 
report be noted. 

 
 

Background 
 

2. The role of the Council’s Internal Audit service is to enhance and protect 
organisational value by providing independent assurance, advice and insight into the 
Council's risk management, governance, and internal control processes.   
 
3. This report is an update on the progress against the Audit Plan approved in 
March 2021 at Audit and Governance Committee, and this is the second year of a 
three-year programme.  
 
 

Audit and compliance 2021/22 Q1/Q2/Q3 deliverables and Q4 plan 
 

4. Progress as at the end of November 2021 is shown in Appendix 1, including 
planned audits for the remainder of the year.  

 
5. In total the audit plan includes 84 work items. The pie chart below shows the split 
between audit, advisory, fraud and certification.  

 

 
 
 

6. We have 14 assurance and advisory audits currently underway or completed with 
a further 36 planned for the remainder of the year.  

22

41

9

12

Audit by Type

Certification Assurance Advisory Fraud

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 7



 

Audit and Governance Committee – 3 December 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Grant certifications  
 

7. Our grant certification work supports the Council in ensuring that money claimed 
from government agencies is correctly accounted for, and we work closely with 
operational teams to deliver this.  9 grants with a total value of £31.5m have been 
certified as accurate to date.  We are currently auditing 6 grants with an income 
value to the Council of £43.8m. Details of certifications are given in Appendix 1. Due 
to the volume of grant certifications, and some delays to either notification that 
certification is required or the provision of evidence, we are working with the Council 
to identify a planned approach to their certification. 
 
 

Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
 

8. We continue to receive fraud and irregularity reports via the hotline and internal 
staff reporting.  Th
[...]
tart Field Work

2021/22-60 - Home to School & College Transport Not assessed Start Field Work

2021/22-58 - BEIS Public Sector Decarbonisation Grant Not assessed Terms of Reference 

agreed

2021/22-29 - Local Transport Block Funding - National 

Productivity Investment Fund

Not assessed

2021/22-30 - Local Transport Block Funding - Flood 

Resilience

Not assessed

2021/22-36 - Blue Badges Not assessed

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit & Governance Committee 3 December 2021 - Internal Audit update Appendix 2

Audit Actions

Cl
ea

re
d

N
ot

 d
ue

0-
3 

m
on

th
s 

la
te

3-
6 

m
on

th
s 

la
te

6-
12

 m
on

th
s 

la
te

>1
2 

m
on

th
s 

la
te

Substantial Assurance audits
St George's C of E Primary School 6 2
Moderate Assurance audits
Adult Social Care – Progress Review of the Three Conversations 
Model

3 3

Chaddesley Corbett Endowed Primary School 2 13
IT inventory 2 2
IT legacy systems 2 1
Limited Assurance audits
HR mileage and expenses 4
North Bromsgrove High School 7 1 1
Capital and Business Case Development 1 5
Debt management 3
Long term agency and consultancy placements 5 2
Advisory audits
Financial management framework 14 1

39 18 12 1 4 0

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 
Audit and Governance Committee – 3 December 2021 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
3 DECEMBER 2021 
 
FINANCE IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Finance Officer recommends that the report be noted and  further 
updates be brought to the Committee during 2022/23.  

Background 
 

2. The Finance Team undertook an improvement programme following the learning 
around the introduction of the new general ledger and purchasing system (E5) in 
2018/19. As a result of that programme a number of improvements were made to the 
way the accounts were produced, the use of collaborative planning as a front end-user 
tool for budget monitoring, the way we processed files between Liberata and the 
Coun
[...]
2022  

 MyFinance – TBC (a schedule is being drawn up across HR, IT, Finance 
and Legal) 

Next steps 

15. The Strategic Board is meeting every six weeks to review progress and it is 
proposed to bring an update and next steps report back to Committee in March with a 
focus on progress related to E5 and Financial Regulations with further reports brought 
during 2022/23 on other areas.  

Legal, Financial and HR Implications 

16. There will be a cost of resourcing this Programme, including MyFinance. At this 
stage a Business Case is awaiting presentation to the Strategic Leadership Team 
(SLT) for sign off for £0.3 million which is forecast to be repaid within 18 months. That 
would be funded from the Transformation Reserve. 

 
 
 
Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Michael Hudson, Chief Financial Officer 
Tel: Ext 6268 
Email: mhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
Background Papers 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 

Page 22



 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 3 December 2021 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
3 DECEMBER 2021 
 
RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 

 

Recommendations 
 

1. The Chief Internal Auditor recommends that the Risk Management report be 
noted. 

 
 

Background 
 

2. Risk management is an essential part of delivering good governance and 
supports the Council’s strategic ambitions.  Effective and efficient risk governance 
and oversight provide assurance that the Council’s business activities are enhanced 
by opportunities, and not adversely impacted by threats that could have been 
foreseen. 

 
3. We have been working with the Corporate Risk Management Group (CRMG) to 
embed the revised risk management approach, which categorizes risks across 10 
key areas.  CRMG leads have worked with operational staff to score all risks across 
these themes enabling more consistent monitoring.  Thi
[...]
ce level risk registers. This will ensure consistent and 

clear data which can be understood across the organisation. 

Currently the People are the only directorate who have completed their key registers. 

Page 28



 
  

 
Audit and Governance Committee – 3 December 2021 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
3 DECEMBER 2021 
 
TRAINING PROGRAMME 
 

 

Recommendations 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Training Programme as set 
out in paragraph 7 be approved. 

 

Background 
 

2. At the Committee meeting held on 29 July 2021, it was agreed that a report be 
prepared setting out a training programme for the life of this Council. 

3. A knowledge and skills self-assessment form was circulated to Members to identify 
gaps in knowledge and tailor future training sessions. 

4. Completed responses have been collated and a training programme has been 
devised to be delivered over the period to December 2024 via short sessions held in 
advance of each Committee meeting. 
 
5. Initial training sessions will aim to focus on the key functions of this Committee.  
Where possible, training sessions will be linked to the work programme to ensure that 
Members receive appropriate training and information in advance of the relevant item 
on the agenda. 
 
6. Where appropriate, relevant training information will be circulated in advance of 
each training session to ensure that members are able to gain the most benefit.  
 

Training Programme 
 

7. The proposed training programme is set out below:  
 

Committee Date 
 

Training Subject Matter 

3 December 2021 
 

Fraud and Corruption – Detection and 
Prevention 

11 March 2022 
 

Accounting Estimates and Judgements 

29 July 2022 
 

Constitution and Scheme of Delegation  

23 September 2022 
 

Accounting for Property, Plant & 
Equipment (PPE) 

2 December 2022 
 

Risk Management and Governance 

March 2023 
 

Capital Expenditure and Financing 

Page 29

AGENDA ITEM 10



 
Audit and Governance

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 3 December 2021 
Date of Issue: 10 January 2022 

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee 

County Hall, Worcester  

Friday, 3 December 2021, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Nathan Desmond (Chairman), Cllr Salman Akbar, Cllr Laura Gretton, 
Cllr Peter Griffiths, Cllr Luke Mallett and Cllr Emma Stokes 
 

Available papers 
 
The members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2021 (previously 
circulated). 

 

618 Apologies and Named Substitutes (Agenda item 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Aled Evans and Dan Morehead. 
 

619 Declarations of Interest (Agenda item 2) 
 
None. 
 

620 Public Participation (Agenda item 3) 
 
None. 
 

621 Confirmation of Minutes (Agenda item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2021 

be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

622 Statutory Accounts 2020/21 Progress update (Agenda item 
5) 
 
The Committee considered an update on the progress of the Statutory 
Accounts 2020/21. 
 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 3 December 2021 

Page No | 2 
 

Mark Sanders, Deputy Chief Finance Officer introduced the report and 
commented that nationally only 9% of councils had had their accounts signed-
off by the external auditor by the end of September 2021. To date, 77% of 
councils had not yet had their accounts signed-off. In relationto  this Council’s 
Accounts, the changes made since the report to Committee in September had 
been highlighted in yellow and mainly related to disclosures that had no 
material impact on the Accounts. There had also been one update to the 
Group Accounts. 
 
He explained that unfortunately, Grant Thornton had notified the Council that it 
would not be possible to sign-off the Statement of Accounts at this meeting due 
to a new last-minute technical issue that had arisen. The issue related to the 
way in which Place Partnership Limited (PPL) had been recorded in the draft 
Accounts of a partner organisation which was inconsistent with the recording in 
this Council’s and other partner’s Accounts. 
 
Peter Barber, Key Audit Partner and Helen Lillington, Senior Audit Manager 
from Grant Thornton, the Council's external auditor presented the External 
Audit Findings Report and commented that: 
 

 The changes made to the Accounts since the Committee meeting in 
September had been of a technical nature and did not impact on the 
stability and financial resilience of the Accounts 

 Grant Thornton was the external auditor for each of the local authority 
shareholders of PPL, and, under its commercial arm, was also the 
external auditor of PPL. It came to Grant Thornton’s attention that there 
was an inconsistent treatment of PPL across the 3 partner 
shareholders’ accounts. Although the sums involved (£5/6m spend) was 
considered immaterial, there were significant assets and liabilities in the 
Pension Fund. It was important to see a consistent approach to the 
audit of PPL to ensure that there was no double-counting or any matters 
omitted. It was therefore not possible to sign-off the Accounts until this 
matter was resolved. A meeting of all the auditors involved with PPL 
would be held next Tuesday  

 The changes to the Accounts mainly related to Capital Financing 
Regulations and Financial Instruments 

 The key issue in relation to Capital Financing Regulations concerned 
the way in which the Council had treated its PFI arrangements with 
West Mercia Waste in its Accounts. The Accounts had been amended 
to show the capital financing requirements and the Council’s underlying 
need to borrow separately within the disclosure notes to the Accounts. 
As this was a disclosure, there was no impact to the Council’s 
Reserves, Balance Sheet or financial resilience 

 The external auditor was required to report all non-trivial misstatements 
and disclosure changes. Most of the disclosures related to the Financial 
Instruments and a large number of changes had been required. Some 
of the changes had been made now but some would need to be made 
in later years. 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 3 December 2021 

Page No | 3 
 

 Concern was expressed about the external auditor’s access rights to 
the audit data across partner authorities. Peter Barber responded that 
Grant Thornton respected the independence and confidentiality of 
partner authority’s data but as the external auditor, it was appropriate to 
examine all appropriate disclosures and given that PPL was co-owned it 
was possible for Grant Thornton to access the information. It was not 
necessarily a case that this Council’s approach to auditing PPL was 
incorrect but establishing the appropriate and reasonable approach 
across the partner authorities 

 In response to a query, Helen Lillington explained that the Council 
changed their accounting policy in relation to the MRP for PFI 
arrangements four years ago. This was some time after the Council had 
set up its PFI arrangements with Mercia Waste Management.  At that 
time, there had not been an issue in terms of the material impact of 
these arrangements on the Accounts. However, a couple of recent high 
profile national MRP accounting issues had arisen, and as a result, 
MRP arrangements had become a major area of focus for external audit 

 Concern was expressed that members were required to make a 
decision on the Accounts having received extensive documentation at 
very short notice with very little time to read and understand them. An 
assurance was sought that members would not receive the accounts at 
such short notice in the future. The Chairman responded that he took on 
board these concerns. There were mitigating circumstances for the late 
despatch of paperwork but in the future, every effort would be made to 
avoid this scenario being repeated  

 In response to a query, Rachael Hart, Financial Reporting Manager 
indicated that following the issues raised by the external auditor in 
relation to PPL, a working group had been established with partner 
authorities to share best practice 

 Was it appropriate to continue with the same valuer for a 5 year period? 
Rachael Hart indicated that the Council had previously used PPL as its 
valuer but had recently reappointed Wilks Head & Eve for its property 
valuations. Wilks Head & Eve had previously been used by Grant 
Thornton and their appointment was in line with best practice. Helen 
Lillington added that the valuation of the Council’s property portfolio was 
a significant piece of work and risk. There had been a national issue 
regarding the quality of external valuations but the paperwork provided 
by the Council’s valuer was of a high standard 

 The preparation of a lessons learned report following the Accounts 
process was welcomed. Were officers confident that the audit resources 
and processes were in place to meet the statutory deadlines next year? 
Rachael Hart responded that there were two steps in the Accounts 
process, accounts preparation followed by the statutory audit process. 
The accounts closedown plans and associated risks had been set out 
for next year. The finance team had always met its internal deadlines. In 
due course, the finance team would agree with Grant Thornton a 
timetable for the submission of papers and for answers to queries. The 
Chairman added that the difficulties experienced this year were outside 
the control of the County Council. The finance team had been provided 
with sufficient resources to do the necessary work and had met all the 
deadlines  



 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 3 December 2021 

Page No | 4 
 

 Peter Barber confirmed that the Council did have strong arrangements 
in place for the preparation of the Accounts. He emphasised that there 
were no changes to the materiality of the Accounts as a result of the last 
minute technical issues. He acknowledged that the preparation of the 
Accounts had become more resource intensive process for both the 
finance team and the external auditor. He anticipated that less than 
50% of local authority accounts would be signed off by Christmas. He 
was concerned that this delay would impact further on the 
arrangements for the 2021/22 accounts nationally 

 Would there be any impact on the external audit fee as a result of the 
extra work involved with the preparation of this year’s audit of 
Accounts? Peter Barber confirmed that there had been a lot of 
additional work required and therefore a further fee uplift of £7k was 
being proposed, subject to approval by the PSCAA. The final fee would 
be determined after the work on the Value for Money (VFM) audit had 
been completed 

 When would the outcome of the VFM audit be reported to Committee? 
Peter Barber responded that due to the increased scope of VFM audit 
work, the Government had set the deadline to three months after the 
sign-off of the Accounts. He therefore anticipated that the VFM audit 
findings would be reported to the March 2022 Committee. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) The Updated Audit Findings Report at Appendix 1 be noted; 

 
b) The Final Accounts Pack at Appendix 2, including the Statement of 

Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2021, be noted; 
 

c) The Chairman, in consultation with the Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee and the Chief Financial Officer, be authorised to 
approve the Final Accounts Pack including the Statement of 
Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2021 at the 
conclusion of residual audit fieldwork and on the basis that that 
there are no material changes to the primary accounting 
statements reported at Appendix 2 (Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement, Movement in Reserves Statement, Balance 
Sheet and Cash Flow Statement);  

 
d) The Chief Financial Officer be authorised to sign the Letters of 

Representation on behalf of the County Council once the Final 
Accounts Pack is approved; and 

 
e) Subject to the approval of the Worcestershire County Council 

Statutory Accounts 2020/21 by the Chairman in consultation with 
the Vice-Chairman, the Chief Financial Officer be authorised to 
arrange for the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 to be 
formally signed by the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council. 

 
 
 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 3 December 2021 

Page No | 5 
 

623 Appointment of External Auditors (Agenda item 6) 
 
The Committee considered a report on the appointment of External Auditors. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 In response to a query, Mark Sanders confirmed that the 
Worcestershire Treasurers Group had met and it was clear from this 
meeting that there was no appetite amongst partner councils for a joint 
procurement exercise to appoint an external auditor 

 If the Council did decide to appoint its own external auditor, would it 
enable the Accounts to be signed off quicker? Rachael Hart advised 
that there were only a limited number of accountancy firms that 
provided this service and due to the technical nature of public sector 
accounts, those firms were experiencing difficulties in recruiting suitably 
qualified auditors. It was difficult to say whether a locally appointed 
external auditor would be able to provide a faster service but given the 
national picture, it was unlikely 

 It would be beneficial in terms of consistency of approach if the County 
Council and all the local district councils had the same external auditor 
appointed 

 Members of the Committee unanimously agreed that the opt in to the 
national auditor appointment scheme was the preferred approach for 
the appointment of external auditors. 

 

RESOLVED that Council be advised that the opt in to the national 

auditor appointment scheme was the Committee’s preferred approach for 
the appointment of external auditors on the basis of the reasons set out 
in paragraph 19 of the report. 
 

624 Internal Audit Progress Report (Agenda item 7) 
 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress Report. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 Did the increased number of grants received from Government during 
the Covid pandemic represent an increased risk to the Council in terms 
of its grant certification process? Jenni Morris, Chief Internal Auditor 
advised that the Council worked closely with operational staff to ensure 
that the records were of sufficient quality to allow the sign-off of grant 
certification. Throughout the process, she had to be cognisant of the 
impact on the Council’s finances should a grant certificate not be 
signed-off  

 In response to a query, Jenni Morris undertook to provide more details 
in relation to the processes and audit arrangements for the Blue Badge 
Scheme in a future report 

 In response to a query, Jenni Morris explained that the majority of fraud 
investigations were intelligence-led albeit there were also frauds 
detected as a direct result of audit work. The Council’s fraud team 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 3 December 2021 

Page No | 6 
 

focused a lot of its work on fraud prevention. In particular, the team 
provided advice to colleagues working in high risk areas ensuring that 
they were aware of any risks and what issues to look out for 

 Did the Council have a list of priority areas of concern from a fraud 
perspective? Jenni Morris advised that work was focused on areas of 
high risk, however there were areas which were perceived as a lesser 
risk but needed to be monitored to prevent the level of risk increasing. 
The two high risk area were Adult Social Care and Procurement. Fraud 
in Adult Social Care was more frequent but involved lower sums of 
money. By contrast, procurement fraud was less common but tended to 
involve large sums of money 

 In response to a query, Jenni Morris confirmed that the Fraud team did 
examine employee behaviour patterns to detect key indicators of 
potential employee fraud 

 To what extent were the Framework arrangements examined for 
potential fraud? Jenni Morris commented that the Council’s risk profile, 
contracts and performance indicators were examined by the fraud team. 
The Council’s control regulations and how much it was being paid was 
also  analysed. In particular, checks were carried out to ensure that the 
Council’s procurement code was being adhered to. A key issue of 
concern was the life of a particular contract and the ongoing 
management of that contract, for example how the performance of the 
contractor was being reviewed and the controls that were in place for 
variations to that contract 

 The Chairman welcomed the progress made in addressing the number 
of audit actions to the point where there were no outstanding audit 
actions over 12 months. 

 

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted. 

 

625 Finance Improvement Programme (Agenda item 8) 
 
The Committee considered the Finance Improvement Plan. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 In response to a query, Mark Sanders indicated that at present budgets 
were automatically accrued and it was hoped that the move to a 
cashflow-based approach would act as a motivator to budget holders to 
better manage their budgets. The Council was looking at consolidating 
its procedures for raising orders so staff had all the necessary 
information available to them. In addition, the number of people involved 
in the raising of orders would be reduced to make the system more 
robust. It was important to get better financial systems in place at this 
stage, especially with the E5 system being improved, alongside better 
staff training and awareness 

 The changes in the responsibilities for budget holders represented a 
cultural shift for the Council and might be a risk going forward. Mark 
Sanders responded that the proposed changes would act as a platform 
to enable budget holders to make decisions based on the best available 
information 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 3 December 2021 

Page No | 7 
 

 In response to a query, Mark Sanders commented that the approach 
the Council had to take to financial management was more complex 
than necessary for a commercial organisation, particularly in terms of 
securing payments. It was vital to ensure that the right people received 
the right information in a clear and robust fashion so that the budget 
holder was able to decide the most appropriate response 

 Mark Sanders undertook to provide an appendix in future reports that 
linked the improvement programme to income and debt management. A 
report on the Finance Improvement Programme would be brought to 
every meeting. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted and further updates be brought to 

the Committee during 2022/23. 
 

626 Risk Management Report (Agenda item 9) 
 
The Committee considered the Risk Management Report. 
 

RESOLVED that the Risk Management report be noted. 

 

627 Training Programme (Agenda item 10) 
 
The Committee considered the Training Programme. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 It was proposed and agreed that an additional training session on 
procurement be introduced for July 2022 meeting  

 Training sessions should be scheduled to start at 9.30am with the 
Committee meetings scheduled to start at 10.30am. 

 

RESOLVED that the Training Programme as set out in paragraph 5 of 

the report be approved subject to an additional training session on 
procurement being included in July 2022. 
 

628 Work Programme (Agenda item 11) 
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 

 
 

The meeting was adjourned from 11.30 to 11.35am ended at 1.15pm. 
 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


